

PRESS RELEASE 9 March 2009

### **Enea Appoints New President and CEO**

# Per Åkerberg, today COO of Enea, is appointed President and CEO of Enea, starting March 27 2009.

Enea® has since May 2008 had board member Åsa Landén Ericsson as acting President and CEO. The board, after having screened external as well as internal candidates, appoints Per Åkerberg, currently Enea's Chief Operating Officer, as new President and CEO.

"Per Åkerberg has in his role as COO acted as Enea's global sales director. He has strongly contributed to Enea's expansion on the global telecom market the last few years", said Åsa Landén Ericsson in her role as a representative of the Enea board. "Per has a thorough knowledge of the company as well as our market, and the board is convinced that he will continue to successfully grow Enea."

Per Åkerberg, born 1966, started at Enea in 2004 as President of the subsidiary Enea Embedded Technology and since 2006 as COO. During these years Enea has grown with 40 percent (2004-2008). The strategic decision to expand the company's software portfolio has been successful and today it has grown to become the markets broadest offer of real-time operating systems, middleware, network protocols, databases and tools. Per has also strongly contributed to establishing Enea operations in new markets, such as Asia and North America. Prior to Enea, Per worked for Telelogic as Senior Vice President for Sales in Central Europe and North America and for Telia Megacom. Per has a M.Sc. in Business Administration and Economics from Sundsvall University.

"I am honored and proud to receive this vote of confidence by the Enea board", said Per Åkerberg. "After almost five years with Enea I know the company well and I am eager to pursue its development."

Per Åkerberg starts his position as President and CEO of Enea on March 27.

#### For more information

Åsa Landén Ericsson, President and CEO Phone: +46 8 507 140 00 or email: asa.landen.ericsson@enea.com

Per Åkerberg, COO Phone: +46 8 507 140 00 or email: per.akerberg@enea.com

Jenny Palmblad, Vice President Corporate Market Communication Phone: +46 8 507 143 24 or email: jenny.palmblad@enea.com

## **ENEA**

#### About Enea

Enea is a global software and services company focused on solutions for communication-driven products. With 40 years of experience Enea is a world leader in the development of software platforms with extreme demands on high-availability and performance. Enea's expertise in real-time operating systems and high availability middleware shortens development cycles, brings down product costs and increases system reliability. Enea's vertical solutions cover telecom handsets and infrastructure, medtech, industrial automation, automotive and mil/aero. Enea has 750 employees and is listed on Nasdaq OMX Nordic Exchange Stockholm AB. For more information please visit enea.com

Enea®, Enea OSE®, Netbricks®, Polyhedra® and Zealcore® are registered trademarks of Enea AB and its subsidiaries. Enea OSE®ck, Enea OSE® Epsilon, Enea® Element, Enea® Optima, Enea® Optima Log Analyzer, Enea® Black Box Recorder, Enea® LINX, Enea® Accelerator, Polyhedra® Flashlite, Enea® dSPEED Platform, Enea® System Manager, Accelerating Network Convergence<sup>TM</sup>, Device Software Optimized<sup>TM</sup> and Embedded for Leaders<sup>TM</sup> are unregistered trademarks of Enea AB or its subsidiaries. Any other company, product or service names mentioned above are the registered or unregistered trademarks of their respective owner. © Enea AB 2009.